

## State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

SEA/SEIU Local 1984, Belknap County Sheriff's Department

and

**Belknap County Commissioners** 

Case No. G-0233-2 Decision No. 2016-030

<u>Order</u>

On February 16, 2016, the Belknap County Commissioners (County) filed a modification petition seeking to exclude the positions of Sergeant and Dispatch Supervisor from the existing Belknap County Sheriff's Department bargaining unit currently represented by the SEA/SEIU Local 1984, Belknap County Sheriff's Department (SEA). See PELRB Decision No. 2003-110 (October 6, 2003). This bargaining unit is also the subject of a challenge election petition filed by the Teamsters Local 633 of New Hampshire (Teamsters) on February 5, 2016. Pursuant to the PELRB Decision No. 2016-029, the Teamsters' request for election to determine the exclusive representative of this bargaining unit was granted.

Pursuant to the PELRB February 16, 2016 Notice of Filing, objections, if any, to the County's modification petition were due no later than March 2, 2016. This due date is hereby suspended. The PELRB will establish a new due date for objections, exceptions, and petitions to intervene after the question of unit representation is resolved through secret ballot election in PELRB Case No. G-0233-1.

So ordered.

Date: 2/23/16

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Office

Distribution:

Debra Shackett, County Administrator

Neil Smith, Field Representative II

Roger Travers, Organizer